
NANO HAND STEAMER
MODEL NO.: G1

USER MANUAL
Please read this manual thoroughly before using and save it for future reference.
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EN
Please read this manual thoroughly before using and save it for future reference.
WARNINGS
1. This device can be used by children aged from 8 years and above as well as by persons with 

reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they 
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the device in a safe way and 
understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance should not be done by children unless they are older than 8 and supervised.

2. This device is intended for household and indoor use only. Keep the appliance out of reach of 
children when it is energized or cooling down.

3. This device should never operate empty/unloaded, because such action could result in 
appliance failure and/or injuries to the user.

4. Do not use this product near flammable or combustible liquids, gases, explosive dust or any 
smoke and fire sources.

5. Never use on or near toxic materials as the vapors or dust may cause a health hazard.
6. Do not use the device to clean plaster, cement, etc. that can harden on coming into contact with 

water and can thus hamper the normal functioning of the machine.
7. This product is not a toy. Close attention is necessary when used by or near children or pets. 

Never use this product on pets.
8. When not in use, place the product on hard, flat, stable and dry surface.
9. Slight odors are possible at beginning of usage until device reaches its thermal stability.
10. Plug in power supply that corresponds to the rated one on product only.
11. This device is equipped with a grounded plug. Please ensure the wall outlet in your house is well 

earthed.
12. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced immediately by authorized and qualified 

person only.
13. If the device is not working as it should, has received a sharp blow, has been dropped, damaged, 

left outdoors, or dropped into water, do not use it.
14. Do not attempt any modification or repair by yourself and ensure that any repair is conducted 

only by appropriately qualified technician.
15. Keep the product away from heated surfaces.
16. Intended for water heating/usage only. Do not heat any other liquid or add any (cleaning) 

substances to the water.
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17. This device should never be switched on or stay plugged in power supply when not in use, while 
replacing accessories or during cleaning.

18. In order to avoid a hazard due to inadvertent resetting of the thermal cut-out, this appliance 
must not be supplied through an external switching device, such as a timer, or connected to a 
circuit that is regularly switched on and off by the utility.

19. To avoid the risk of electric shock, do not immerse the cord, plug or appliance into water or other 
liquids.

20. Regularly remove blockages caused by dust, fluff, hair etc. because they greatly reduce device’s 
general performance.

21. Each product is 100 % quality tested to ensure product performance and safety. Thus, you may 
notice some water residue in/on the device.

22. This product uses high temperature steam and thus contact with any bystanders, animals and 
user‘s own body parts should be avoided.

23. During use, do not turn over the product. Do not shoot the steam to human beings or pets to avoid burns.
24. The liquid or steam must not be directed towards equipment containing electrical components, 

such as the interior of ovens.
25. If the floor to be cleaned is occupied by electrical appliances or objects that cannot tolerate 

steam (including, but not limited to power sockets), remove or protect the electrical appliances 
or objects before cleaning.

26. The use of attachments or accessories not recommended or sold by the product distributor may 
cause personal or property hazards or injuries.

27. Care should be taken when using the appliance due to the emission of steam; unplug the 
appliance during filling and cleaning.

28. Regarding the instructions for filling, cleaning and descaling, please refer to the below paragraphs.
29. Although the device has been checked its usage and consequences are strictly user responsibility. 
MAIN SET INCLUDES (see Picture 1)
A = Main unit (1x)
B = Cleaning nozzle / tube (1x)
C = Attachment for textile and disinfection (1x)
D = Round brush (1x)
E = Cloth (for textile steaming) (1x)
F = Cup (1x)
G = User manual (1x)

ACCESSORY SET INCLUDES (see Picture 2)
H = window cleaning attachment/squeegee (1x)
I = Cloth (for textile steaming) (2x)
J = flexible hose (1x)
K = small plastic round brush (1x)
L = small metal round brush (1x)

PARTS LIST (see: Picture 3)
1. Water container lid
2. Steam switch
3. Constant steam lock
4. Handle
5. Self-cleaning button
6. Power cable
7. Power switch 
8. Bottom water level window
9. Indicated light (Red/Blue)

- Red light in Steam mode
- Blue light in Self-cleaning mode.

10. Nozzle

BEFORE FIRST USE
Take out the product and the components, remove all packaging materials and check for possible damage on any of them.

NOTE: The appliance requires a short run-in time. At the start, the steam output is very irregular and damp, single droplets of water may leak out shortly.

Assembling accessories:
NOTE: Before any disassembly or maintenance make sure, the device is turned off and unplugged from power supply.
Step 1: Push the rear end of any chosen accessory onto the steam nozzle and lock it by turning it counter clockwise. (see Picture 4).
Step 2: The round brush can be slide onto any nozzle (see Picture 5).

USAGE – MAIN UNIT
Step 1: Place the device on a firm surface.
Step 2: Open the water container lid upwards.
Step 3: Use cup to fill water into the device.
NOTE: When filling the water, pay attention to the marking (MAX). Fill a maximum of 270 ml distilled water or tap water into the water container.
Step 4: Close the water container lid downwards.
Step 5: Plug the device in power supply. Press the power switch and its light turns on.
Step 6: Press and hold or lock (by sliding constant steam lock downwards) the steam switch, the light in water tank will be on (Red light). After approximately15 seconds the steam will 
start to release.
Step 7: When you stop using the device, release or unlock (by sliding constant steam lock upwards) the steam switch. Press power switch to turn the device off.
NOTES:
•	 If the steam volume is reduced or stopped during use, water will probably have to be refilled.
•	 When the water container is empty and all the steam emits from nozzle, the indicated light in the water tank will shut off and the heating element will stop working. 
•	 It is suggested not to leave any unused water in the tank to avoid mold or lime scale build up.
•	 It is highly recommended to use only distilled water to avoid lime scale clogging of the device and/or accessories.
•	 Do not add any additives like perfume, vinegar, starch, dirt-cleaning gel, cleaning gel or other chemical materials to water in container.
•	 Store the appliance in a dry location that is protected from frost and direct sunlight.
•	 Allow the device to cool down and accessories to completely dry before storing them.

USAGE – ACCESSORIES
NOTES: 
•	 Prior to using the appliance on any surface or textile, always make sure that material is not sensitive to steam by doing a test on a concealed area first before using on a whole 

product/area.
•	 Do not direct the steam at glued laminated edges as the edge may loosen.
•	 Do not use the appliance for cleaning unsealed wood or parquet floors.
•	 Do not use the appliance for cleaning painted or plastic coated surfaces such as kitchen or living room furniture, doors or parquet. 
•	 To clean these surfaces, steam a cloth briefly and use it to wipe over the surfaces.
•	 Steam can damage sealed points of the window frame and, at low outside temperatures, lead to tension on the surface of window panes and hence to glass breakages. Do not direct 

the steam at sealed points on the window frame. At low outside temperatures, heat up the window panes by gently steaming the full surface of the glass. Clean the window area with 
a manual nozzle and cover. To remove the water, use a squeegee or wipe the surfaces dry.

•	 Plastic/metal brushes can scratch sensitive surfaces. They are not suitable for cleaning sensitive surfaces.

Steam nozzle: The steam nozzle can be used for the following application areas without accessories:
1. For removing slight creases from the hanging clothing items: Steam the clothing item from a distance of 10-20 cm.
2. For wiping damp dust: Steam a cloth briefly and use it to wipe over furniture.
Small plastic/metal round brushes: The round brushes are used for cleaning stubborn dirt that can be removed more easily that way. 
Attachment for textile and disinfection: It can be used for cleaning small areas that can be washed down, shower cubicles and mirrors. Usually, the microfiber cloth / window attachment 
should be used with this accessory.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
NOTE: Before cleaning, please make sure the product has been turned off and unplugged from power supply. Also, make sure that the product and components/accessories have been 
cooled down.
Step 1: After using the product, remaining water in the water container must be poured from the device and left to air-dry, to avoid the oxidation of the water container.
Step 2: Do  not use hard or sharp objects to clean the product or other components to avoid damages.
Step 3: Take away the cloth and use mild cleaning agent to thoroughly clean the cloth. Let it air-dry thoroughly before further use or storage. Step 5: Use soft wet cloth to clean the machine 
body, the nozzle and all other accessories. Then use dry soft cloth to wipe dry the product. 
Step 4: Put the product and the accessories in a dry and cool place out of reach of children or animals.
Step 5: If the product is not used for a prolonged period of time, you may disassemble the product according to disassemble procedures.
NOTES:
•	 After the cooling of the product, hot steam will become water vapor after cooling. Some water vapor will accumulate in the mop head and become water drops drilling out, which is 

a normal phenomenon – so make sure to let it dry completely
•	 Cleaning cloths can be machine washed on low temperatures.
•	 Do not put cleaning cloths into a dryer. Air-dry it.
•	 The cleaning cloth is a consumable item. Please replace with new cleaning cloth when appropriate in order not to affect the cleaning effect.
•	 If the end of the thread appears on the cleaning cloth, please cut it carefully and do not pull.
•	 If the product become blocked by lime scale, mix one part of citric acid with three parts water. Pour this mixture into the water container and leave it for 6 hours. After that, turn the 

device ON over non-citric acid/water resistant surface.

Self-cleaning
Step 1: Switch off and unplug the device.
Step 2: Allow the appliance cool down. Drain the water completely out of the water tank.
Step 3: Mix descaling solution with water according to the details. Fill the mixed descaling solution into the water tank. 
Step 4: Push the self-cleaning button to up position.
Step 5: Plug in the appliance, open power switch and long press/lock the steam switch.
Step 6: Only water pump will work in this mode and the light in the water tank will be on. (Blue light)
Step 7: Once self-cleaning function starts, the mixed descaling solution emits from steam nozzle.
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NOTE: Repeat the descaling process if necessary.
Step 8: Run the device one more time with water to drain the entire mixed descaling solution residue.
Step 9: Switch off and unplug the device.
Step 10: Switch the device to steam mode. (Push the self-cleaning button to down position.)
Step 11: Refill the water.
Step 12: Plug the device back in, open power switch and long press/lock the steam switch.
Step 13: Operate the device for around 1 min.
NOTE: Pay attention that the appliance may be “spitting out” water at the first time’s use after self-cleaning.)
Step 14: Switch the device off and unplug. 

TROUBLESHOOTING
If there is a problem with your product, check the following details before requesting service to your dealer.

ISSUE POSSIBLE SOLUTION

No steam
Check if the device is connected to power supply.
Check if the power button and steam switch are at ON position
Check the water level.

Not working Check if the device power button is turned on and cable is connected to power supply.

Product become blocked by lime scale Mix one part of citric acid with three parts water. Pour this mixture into the water container and leave it for 6 hours. After, turn the 
device ON over non-citric acid/water resistant surface.

Model Name ROVUS NANO HAND STEAMER
Model number G1
Power Supply 220 V – 240 V~, 50-60 Hz
Power Consumption 1100 W
Water container total capacity 290 ml
Maximum water level capacity: 270 ml
Steam output rate ~ 25 ml/min
Power Cord Length 4 m

Dimension /cm
Width 25,7 cm
Length 9,8 cm
Height 23,7 cm

Country of origin: P.R.C.
Rovus trademark owner, Importer to EU, Distributor: Top Shop International SA, Via Al Mulino 22, CH-6814 Cadempino, Switzerland
ORT no. and Batch no. can be found on the product.

 IPX4  

NL
Zorg dat u vóór gebruik deze handleiding helemaal hebt gelezen en bewaar deze goed, zodat u deze 
in de toekomst nog eens kunt nalezen.
WAARSCHUWINGEN
1. Dit apparaat mag ook worden gebruikt door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder en door personen met 

lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke beperkingen of met gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, op 
voorwaarde dat zij worden begeleid of geïnstrueerd over het veilige gebruik van het apparaat en 
op de hoogte zijn van de risico’s ervan. Dit apparaat is geen speelgoed. Reiniging en onderhoud 
mag niet worden uitgevoerd door kinderen, tenzij zij ouder zijn dan 8 jaar en er toezicht op hen 
wordt gehouden.

2. Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik binnenshuis. Houd het apparaat 
buiten bereik van kinderen wanneer het is ingeschakeld of aan het afkoelen is.

3. Zet het apparaat nooit aan wanneer het leeg is. Dit kan schade aan het apparaat of lichamelijk 
letsel tot gevolg hebben.

4. Gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van brandbare vloeistoffen, gassen, explosief stof of 
bronnen van rook en vuur.

5. Gebruik het apparaat nooit in de buurt van giftige stoffen; dampen of stof kunnen schade aan 
uw gezondheid tot gevolg hebben.

6. Gebruik het apparaat niet voor het schoonmaken van gips, cement of andere oppervlakken 
die kunnen uitharden bij contact met water en de normale werking van het apparaat kunnen 
verhinderen.

7. Dit product is geen speelgoed. Let goed op als u het apparaat gebruikt in de nabijheid van 
kinderen of huisdieren. Gebruik dit apparaat nooit op huisdieren.

8. Zet het apparaat op een vlak, stabiel en droog oppervlak wanneer u het niet gebruikt.
9. Wanneer u het apparaat aanzet, kan het enige geur afgeven totdat de temperatuur is 

gestabiliseerd.
10.  Steek de stekker uitsluitend in een geschikt geaard stopcontact.
11. Indien het snoer is beschadigd, moet het onmiddellijk worden vervangen door een erkend 

onderhoudsbedrijf.
12. Als het apparaat niet naar behoren werkt, op de grond of in het water is gevallen of buiten heeft 

gestaan, mag u het niet gebruiken.
13. Probeer zelf geen wijzigingen aan te brengen of reparaties uit te voeren. Reparaties dienen altijd 

te worden uitgevoerd door een erkend servicemonteur.
14. Houd het product uit de buurt van hete oppervlakken.
15. Uitsluitend bedoeld voor het verwarmen en werken met water. Verwarm geen andere vloeistoffen 

in het apparaat en voeg geen schoonmaakmiddel of andere stoffen toe aan het water.
16. Zet het apparaat altijd uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer u het niet gebruikt, 

accessoires verwisselt of het apparaat schoonmaakt.
17. Om gevaar als gevolg van een onbedoelde reset van de thermische beveiliging te voorkomen, 

mag dit apparaat niet worden aangesloten op externe schakelapparatuur, zoals een timer, of op 
een elektrisch circuit dat periodiek wordt in- en uitgeschakeld.

18. Dompel het netsnoer, de stekker en het apparaat niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen om 
een elektrische schok te vermijden.

19. Verwijder regelmatig verstoppingen die worden veroorzaakt door stof, pluizen, haar enzovoort 
om te zorgen dat het apparaat naar behoren blijft werken.
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20. Elk apparaat is volledig getest op werking en veiligheid. Daardoor kan er zich nog achtergebleven 
water in/op het apparaat bevinden.

21. Dit apparaat werkt met stoom met een hoge temperatuur. Voorkom dat de stoom in aanraking 
komt met lichaamsdelen, huisdieren en andere personen.

22. Houd het product niet ondersteboven tijdens het gebruik. Richt het apparaat niet op mensen of 
dieren om brandwonden te voorkomen.

23. Vloeistof en stoom mogen niet worden gericht op apparaten die elektrische onderdelen bevatten, 
zoals de binnenkant van een oven.

24. Als er op de vloer die u wilt reinigen elektrische apparaten of andere spullen staan of liggen die 
niet bestand zijn tegen stoom (zoals een stekkerblok), moet u die verwijderen voordat u begint 
met reinigen.

25. Het gebruik van hulpstukken of accessoires die niet worden aanbevolen of verkocht door de 
fabrikant kan lichamelijk letsel of schade aan eigendommen tot gevolg hebben.

26. Wees voorzichtig met de hete stoom die uit het apparaat komt. Haal de stekker uit het 
stopcontact wanneer u het apparaat vult en schoonmaakt.

27. Hieronder volgen instructies voor het vullen, schoonmaken en ontkalken van het apparaat.
28. Ondanks het feit dat het apparaat is gecontroleerd, is de gebruiker volledig verantwoordelijk 

voor het gebruik en de gevolgen daarvan.
ONDERDELEN (zie afbeelding 1)
A = apparaat (1x)
B = schoonmaaktuit/spuitmond (1x)
C = opzetstuk voor textiel en desinfecteren (1x)
D = ronde borstel (1x)
E = stof (voor het stomen van textiel) (1x)
F = beker (1x)
G = handleiding (1x)

ACCESSOIRES (zie afbeelding 2)
H = opzetstek voor ramen/trekker (1x)
I = stof (voor het stomen van textiel) (2x)
J = flexibele slang (1x)
K = kleine ronde plastic borstel (1x)
L = kleine ronde metalen borstel (1x)

LIJST VAN ONDERDELEN (zie afbeelding 3) 
1. Deksel waterreservoir
2. Stoomschakelaar
3. Vergrendelingsknop
4. Handgreep
5. Zelfreinigingsknop
6. Voedingskabel
7. Aan-uitschakelaar
8. Waterpeilvenster
9. Indicatielampje (rood/blauw)
- Rood: stomen
- Blauw: zelfreinigingsstand
10. Spuitmond

VÓÓR HET EERSTE GEBRUIK
Haal het product en alle onderdelen uit de verpakking en controleer ze op schade. Verwijder het verpakkingsmateriaal.
LET OP: Het apparaat hoeft slechts kort op te warmen. Tijdens het opwarmen is de stoomproductie onregelmatig en kunnen er druppels water uit de spuitmond lekken.

Accessoires monteren:
LET OP: Zet het apparaat uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u het demonteert of schoonmaakt.
Stap 1: Zet de gewenste accessoire op de spuitmond en draai naar links om te vergrendelen (zie afbeelding 4).
Stap 2: De ronde borstel kan ook op een accessoire worden bevestigd (zie afbeelding 5).

GEBRUIK VAN HET APPARAAT
Stap 1: Zet het apparaat op een vlakke ondergrond.
Stap 2: Open de deksel van het waterreservoir.
Stap 3: Gebruik de beker om het apparaat te vullen met water.

LET OP: Houd bij het vullen de markering voor het maximale waterpeil (MAX) in de gaten. Vul het reservoir met maximaal 270 ml gedestilleerd water of kraanwater.
Stap 4: Sluit de deksel van het waterreservoir.
Stap 5: Steek de stekker in het stopcontact. Zet het apparaat aan; het lampje gaat branden.
Stap 6: Houd de stoomknop ingedrukt (of schuif de vergrendelingsknop naar beneden). Het lampje in het waterreservoir gaat rood branden. Na ongeveer 15 seconden komt er stoom 
uit het apparaat.
Stap 7: Wanneer u klaar bent, laat u de knop los (of schuift u de vergrendelingsknop weer omhoog). Druk op de aan-uitknop om het apparaat uit te zetten.
LET OP:
•	 Als er tijdens het gebruik geen of nog maar weinig stoom uit het apparaat komt, moet het water worden bijgevuld.
•	 Als het waterreservoir leeg is en er geen stoom meer uit het apparaat komt, gaan het indicatielampje in het reservoir en het verwarmingselement uit.
•	 Het wordt aangeraden al het water uit het apparaat te verwijderen om schimmelvorming en kalkaanslag te voorkomen.
•	 Ook wordt het aangeraden om alleen gedestilleerd water te gebruiken, om te voorkomen dat het apparaat of de accessoires verstopt raken door kalkresten.
•	 Voeg geen chemicaliën of andere middelen (parfum, schoonmaakazijn, stijfsel, schoonmaakgel) toe aan het water.
•	 Bewaar het apparaat op een droge, vorstbestendige plaats en niet in direct zonlicht.
•	 Laat het apparaat en de accessoires afkoelen en volledig opdrogen voordat u ze opbergt.

GEBRUIK VAN DE ACCESSOIRES
LET OP:
•	 Controleer altijd of het oppervlak of de stof waarop u het apparaat wilt gebruiken, bestand is tegen stoom door op een onopvallende plek te stomen.
•	 Richt de stoom niet op gelijmde randen om te voorkomen dat ze loskomen.
•	 Gebruik het apparaat niet voor het reinigen van ongelakt hout of een parketvloer.
•	 Gebruik het apparaat niet voor het reinigen van geschilderde of kunststof oppervlakken, zoals meubilair en deuren.
•	 Deze oppervlakken kunt u reinigen door kort een doek te stomen en ze daarmee af te nemen.
•	 Stoom kan schade aanrichten aan de afdichting van raamkozijnen. Bij lage buitentemperaturen kan dit leiden tot spanning op de ruit en glasbreuk. Richt de stoom niet op de 

afdichting van een raamkozijn. Als de buitentemperatuur laag is, kunt u de ruiten voorzichtig verwarmen door de stoom op het glasoppervlak te richten. Reinig de ruit vervolgens met 
een doek. Gebruik een trekker of doek om overtollig water van het glas te verwijderen.

•	 De plastic en metalen borstels kunnen krassen veroorzaken en zijn niet geschikt voor krasgevoelige oppervlakken.

Spuitmond:  U gebruikt de spuitmond zonder accessoires als volgt.
1. Voor het verwijderen van kleine kreukels in hangende kleding: Stoom het kledingstuk vanaf ongeveer 10 tot 20 cm afstand.
2. Voor het verwijderen van stof: Stoom kort een doek en neem daarmee het meubilair af.
Kleine plastic en metalen borstel: De ronde borstels zijn bedoeld voor het verwijderen van hardnekkig vuil.
Opzetstuk voor textiel en desinfecteren: Geschikt voor het reinigen van kleine oppervlakken die nat mogen worden, zoals een douchecabine of spiegel. Gebruik met deze accessoire 
de doek of de trekker.

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
LET OP: Zet het apparaat uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u het schoonmaakt. Zorg er ook voor dat het apparaat en de onderdelen/accessoires helemaal zijn afgekoeld.
Stap 1: Giet na gebruik het resterende water uit het reservoir en laat het apparaat aan de lucht drogen. Hiermee voorkomt u roestvorming in het waterreservoir.
Stap 2: Gebruik geen harde of scherpe objecten om het apparaat schoon te maken.
Stap 3: De schoonmaakdoekjes kunt u wassen met water en milde zeep. Laat ze aan de lucht drogen voordat u ze gebruikt of opbergt. Stap 5: Maak het apparaat en de accessoires 
schoon met een vochtige doek. Veeg het product droog met een zachte doek.
Stap 4: Bewaar het apparaat en de accessoires op een droge, koele plaats buiten bereik van kinderen en huisdieren.
Stap 5: Als u het apparaat gedurende langere tijd niet gebruikt, kunt u het demonteren volgens de instructies.
LET OP:
• Tijdens het afkoelen van het apparaat verandert hete stoom in waterdamp. In de spuitmond blijft waterdamp achter, dat er uiteindelijk in de vorm van waterdruppels uitkomt. Dit is 
normaal; laat het apparaat volledig drogen.
• Reinigingsdoekjes kunt u op lage temperatuur in de wasmachine wassen.
• Ze zijn niet geschikt voor de wasdroger. Laat ze aan de lucht drogen.
• Reinigingsdoekjes zijn verbruiksartikelen. Vervang ze tijdig om te voorkomen dat het reinigen minder effectief wordt.
• Knip losse naadjes van een reinigingsdoekje voorzichtig af en trek er niet aan.
• Als het product verstopt raakt door kalkaanslag, mengt u drie delen water met één deel citroenzuur. Schenk dit mengsel in het waterreservoir en laat het 6 uur staan. Zet het apparaat 
daarna aan op een oppervlak dat bestand is tegen water en citroenzuur.

Zelfreiniging
Stap 1: Zet het apparaat uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.
Stap 2: Laat het apparaat afkoelen. Giet al het resterende water uit het reservoir.
Stap 3: Meng water met een ontkalkingsmiddel volgens de instructies. Giet het mengsel in het waterreservoir.
Stap 4: Schuif de zelfreinigingsknop omhoog.
Stap 5: Steek de stekker in het stopcontact, zet het apparaat aan en houd de stoomknop ingedrukt (of zet deze vast met de vergrendelingsknop).
Stap 6: In deze stand werkt alleen de waterpomp en brandt het lampje in het reservoir blauw.
Stap 7: Tijdens de zelfreiniging komt het ontkalkingsmengsel uit de spuitmond.
LET OP: Herhaal het ontkalken indien nodig.
Stap 8: Zet het apparaat nogmaals aan met water in het reservoir om het ontkalkingsmengsel volledig te verwijderen.
Stap 9: Zet het apparaat uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.
Stap 10: Zet het apparaat in de stoomstand. (Schuif de zelfreinigingsknop omlaag.)
Stap 11: Vul het water bij.
Stap 12: Steek de stekker in het stopcontact, zet het apparaat aan en houd de stoomknop ingedrukt (of zet deze vast met de vergrendelingsknop).
Stap 13: Laat het apparaat ongeveer een minuut werken.
LET OP: Er kan water uit het apparaat komen bij het eerste gebruik na de zelfreiniging.
Stap 14: Zet het apparaat uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.
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PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN
Raadpleeg bij problemen eerst de onderstaande informatie voordat u contact opneemt met de leverancier.

PROBLEEM / STORING VOORGESTELDE OPLOSSING

Er komt geen stoom uit het apparaat
Controleer of de stekker in het stopcontact zit.
Controleer of de aan-uitknop en stoomknop zijn ingeschakeld.
Controleer het waterpeil.

Apparaat doet het niet Controleer of het apparaat aan staat en de stekker in het stopcontact zit.

Verstopping door kalkaanslag Meng drie delen water met één deel citroenzuur. Schenk dit mengsel in het waterreservoir en laat het 6 uur staan. Zet het apparaat 
daarna aan op een oppervlak dat bestand is tegen water en citroenzuur.

Modelnaam ROVUS NANO HANDSTOOMREINIGER
Modelnummer G1
Aansluitspanning 220 V – 240 V~, 50-60 Hz
Vermogen 1100 W
Capaciteit waterreservoir 290 ml
Maximale hoeveelheid water: 270 ml
Stoomcapaciteit ~ 25 ml/min
Snoerlengte 4 m

Afmetingen in cm
Breedte 25,7 cm
Lengte 9,8 cm
Hoogte: 23,7 cm

Land van herkomst: P.R.C.
Eigenaar van het handelsmerk Rovus, Europese importeur en 
distributeur: Top Shop International SA, Via Al Mulino 22, CH-6814 Cadempino, Zwitserland 

ORT no. and Batch no. can be found on ORT-nummer en batchnummer zijn vermeld op het apparaat. product.
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